OHIO OCCUPATIONAL THERAPY, PHYSICAL THERAPY,
and ATHLETIC TRAINERS BOARD

July 10, 1995

IN RE: To the Eligibility of )
Jerry Snyder )
To Retain a License as a )
Physical Therapist Assistant ) ”
in the State of Ohio ) NOTICE OF OPPORTUNITY

FOR HEARING

TO: Jerry Snyder
4867 Exchange Drive
Dayton, Ohio 45439

You are a licensed Physical Therapist Assistant in the State of Ohio. You were licensed by
the Physical Therapy Section of the Ohio Occupational Therapy, Physical Therapy, and
Athletic Trainers Board on January 31, 1995.

On or about April 7, 1995 you were found guilty of forgery in violation of Section
2913.31 (A) (2) of the Ohio Revised Code, in the U.S. District Court for the Southern
District of Ohio. Therefore, pursuant to 4755.47 of the Ohio Revised Code, the Physical
Therapy Section of the Ohio Occupational Therapy, Physical Therapy, and Athletic
Trainers Board, proposes to take action against your license to practice as a Physical
Therapist Assistant in the State of Ohio.

Such conduct is in violation of Section 4755.47 of the Ohio Revised Code which states in
part that : "The physical therapy section of the Ohio occupational therapy, physical therapy,
and athletic trainers board may... suspend or revoke the license of a physical therapist or
physical therapist assistant, on any of the following grounds: (B) Conviction of a felony or
a crime involving moral turpitude;

In accordance with section 119.07 of the Ohio Revised Code and rule 4755-21-03 of the
Ohio Administrative Code, you are hereby notified that you are entitled to a hearing
regarding this matter. Your request for a hearing must be received by the board office in
writing within thirty (30) days of the mailing of this notice.

Further, you are advised that you are entitled to appear at such hearing in person, or by
your attorney, or by such other representative as is permitted to practice before the Board,
or you may present your position, arguments, or contentions in writing and that at the
hearing you may present evidence and examine witnesses appearing for or against you.

If our office has not received your written request for a hearing within thirty (30) days of
the mailing of this notice, the Board will take action regarding this matter in your absence.

SENT BY ORDER OF THE PHYSICAL THERAPY SECTION OF THE
OHIO OCCUPATIONAL THERAPY, PHYSICAL THERAPY, AND
ATHLETIC TRAINERS BOARD. -

(ot C%a»w;,( Wbl

CARL GABRIEL WILLIAMS, M.P.A.
Executive Director

cc: Sandra Pomeroy, PT, Chairman Julia M. Graver
Ph%'sical Therag\y Section Assistant Attorney General
77 South High Street/Sixteenth Floor/Columbus, Ohio 43266-0317

(614) 466-3774



OHIO OCCUPATIONAL THERAPY, PHYSICAL THERAPY,
and ATHLETIC TRAINERS BOARD

February 16, 1996

IN RE: To the Eligibility of
Jerry Snyder
To Retain a License as a
Physical Therapist Assistant
in the State of Ohio

S N’ N Nl N

ADJUDICATION ORDER

TO: Jerry Snyder
4867 Exchange Drive
Dayton, Ohio 45439

On or about June 13, 1995 the Board sent to you an Amended Notice of Opportunity of Hearing in regard
to the following: In accordance with Chapter 119., and Chapter 4755., of the Ohio Revised Code, the
Physical Therapy Section of the Ohio Occupational Therapy, Physical Therapy, and Athletic Trainers
Board (hereinatter, "Board") intended to consider whether or not to suspend or revoke your license to
practice as a physical therapist assistant for the following reasons:

Section 4755.47 of the Ohio Revised Code States in part that : "The physical therapy section of the Ohio
occupational therapy, physical therapy, and athletic trainers board may refuse to grant a license to an
applicant for licensure as a physical therapist or physical therapist assistant or, by vote of at least five
members, may suspend or revoke the license of a physical therapist or physical therapist assistant, on anv

of the following grounds:
(B) Conviction of a felony or a crime involving moral turpitude;

In accordance with section 119.07 of the Ohio Revised Code and rule 4755-21-03 of the Ohio
Administrative Code, you were notified that you were entitled to a hearing regarding this matter. Your
request for a hearing was received by the board office in writing within thirty (30) days of the mailing

of the said notice.

Based on the information contained above, the Board proposed to initiate disciplinary action against
vou (Jerry Snyder) because of this conviction.

The notice stipulated that a hearing was to be requested within thirty (30) days of the mailing of said
notice. A request for hearing was received in the board office. A hearing was held Wednesday October
25, 1995 at 10:00 a.m. in Room 1931 of the Vern Riffe Center for the Government and the Arts located

at 77 South High Street, Columbus, Ohio 43215.

At this hearing, you were present and presented oral and written positions, arguments, and contentions
to the hearing officer. In addition, you were also given an opportunity to present evidence and examine
witnesses appearing on the boards behalf.

77 South High Street/Sixteenth Floor/Columbus, Ohio 43266-0317
(614) 466-3774



OHIO OCCUPATIONAL THERAPY, PHYSICAL THERAPY,
and ATHLETIC TRAINERS BOARD

Pursuant to the hearing, a Hearing Officers Report was produced. This report, based upon the findings of
fact recommended a suspension of two years with all but six (6) months of this sanction suspended
provided that you (Jerry Snyder) the Respondent have no further criminal convictions, probation
violations or violations of Board statutes, rules or procedures. The report further indicated that should you
the respondent have a further criminal conviction, probation violation or violate Boards statutes, rules
or procedures any time during the original two (2) year period, then the remaining 18 months suspension
of your license or some lesser portion shall be enforced in accordance with this recommendation.

On January 10, 1996, the board voted to adopt the Hearing Officers Recommendation.

-THEREFORE, THE BOARD ISSUES THIS ORDER SUSPENDING YOUR LICENSE

~

'AS A PHYSICAL THERAPIST ASSISTANT FOR A PERIOD OF SIX MONTHS FROM

THE EFFECTIVE DATE OF THIS ORDER:

You may appeal this order to the court of common pleas of the county in which you are legally a resident.
If you are not a legal resident of any Ohio county, such an appeal must be filed in the Franklin County
Common Pleas Court. Should you choose to appeal, a Notice of Appeal must be filed with the Board
within fifteen days after the mailing of this adjudicating order. This notice must set forth your grounds for
appeal. If the Board has not received further notice from you within fifteen days of the mailing of this

order, your file will be closed.

BY ORDER OF THE PHYSICAL THERAPY SECTION OF THE OHIO
OCCUPATIONAL THERAPY, PHYSICAL THERAPY, AND ATHLETIC TRAINERS

BOARD. :

CARL GABRIEL WILLIAMS, M.P.A.
Executive Director *

Cwé@éM/y;@%
SANDRA POMEROY, PT
Chair

cc: Patrick Beatty
Assistant Attorney General

77 South High Street/Sixteenth Floor/ Columbus, Ohio 43266-0317
(614) 466-3774



.| OHIO OCCUPATIONAL THERAPY, PHYSICAL THERAPY,
and ATHLETIC TRAINERS BOARD

CONSENT AGREEMENT
BETWEEN
JERRY SNYDER
AND
PHYSICAL THERAPY SECTION OF THE OHIO OCCUPATIONAL THERAPY
PHYSICAL THERAPY, AND ATHLETIC TRAINERS BOARD,

Whereas the PHYSICAL THERAPY SECTION OF THE OHIO OCCUPATIONAL THERAPY
PHYSICAL THERAPY, AND ATHLETIC TRAINERS BOARD, is charged with protecting
public welfare of the citizens of the State of Ohio relative to the practice of Physical Therapy.

And Whereas Chapter 4755.41 (D) of the Ohio Revised Code States that THE PHYSICAL

" THERAPY SECTION may "Do all other things necessary and proper to carry out and enforce

sections 4755.40 to 4755.53 of the Revised Code." And Whereas Chapter 4755.47 of the Ohio
Revised Code in part States that THE PHYSICAL THERAPY SECTION OF THE OHIO
OCCUPATIONAL THERAPY, PHYSICAL THERAPY, AND ATHLETIC TRAINERS BOARD
may refuse to grant a license to an applicant for licensure as a physical therapist or physical
therapist assistant or, by vote of at least five members, may suspend or revoke the license of a
physical therapist or physical therapist assistant, on any of the following grounds: ...B) Conviction
of a felony or a crime involving moral turpitude...

Jerry Snyder was originally licensed as a Physical Therapist Assistant by the Physical Therapy
Section of the Ohio Occupational Therapy, Physical Therapy, and Athletic Trainers Board on

January 31, 1995.

Jerry Snyder was convicted of forgery which is a fourth degree felony on or about April 7, 1995.
Pursuant to this conviction and pursuant to Chapter 4755.47 of the Ohio Revised Code the
physical therapy section proposed to take action against the license of Jerry Snyder to practice as a
physical therapist assistant in the State of Ohio. Jerry Snyder was offered a Notice of Opportunity
for a Hearing on June 13, 1996. A hearing was requested by Mr. Snyder and held on October 25,
1996. The Hearing Officer recommended that Mr. Snyder's license be suspended for a period of
two years with all but six (6) months of this sanction suspended provided that Mr. Snyder has no
further criminal convictions, probation violations or violations of Board statutes, rules or
procedures. The report further stipulated that should Mr. Snyder have any further criminal
convictions, probation violations or violations of Board statutes, rules or procedures at any time
during the original two year period, that the board reinstate the remaining |8 months suspension of
Mr. Synder's license or some lesser portion, as the physical therapy section deems appropriate.

The Physical Therapy Section of the Ohio Occupational Therapy, Physical Therapy, and Athletic
Trainers Board, voted to adopt the hearing officers report suspending the license of Jerry Snyder

on January 10, 1996.

Pursuant to the hearing officers report the physical therapy section proposes to offer Mr. Snyder
this consent agreement as a condition for reinstating his license. :

This Consent Agreement is entered into by and between JERRY SNYDER and THE OHIO
OCCUPATIONAL THERAPY AND PHYSICAL THERAPY, ATHLETIC TRAINERS

BOARD, PHYSICAL THERAPY SECTION, a state agency charged with enforcing Chapter
4755, Ohio Revised Code. JERRY SNYDER eanters into this Agreement being fully informed

Snyder I of 3
Certified Mail P 348929193

77 South High Street/Sixteenth Floor/Columbus, Ohio 43266-0317
- (614) 466-3774
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.| OHIO OCCUPATIONAL THERAPY, PHYSICAL THERAPY,
and ATHLETIC TRAINERS BOARD

of his rights under Chapter 119, Ohio Revised Code, including the right to representation by
counsel and the right to a formal adjudication hearing on the issues considered herein.

1. THE OHIO OCCUPATIONAL THERAPY AND PHYSICAL THERAPY AND
* ATHLETIC TRAINERS BOARD, PHYSICAL THERAPY SECTION, is empowered by
Section 4755.47(A), Ohio Revised Code, to refuse to grant a license to an applicant for
licensure as a physical therapy assistant, or suspend, or revoke the license of a physical
therapy assistant for conviction of a felony or a crime involving moral turpitude...

2. As a condition for licensure, JERRY SNYDER signs this agreement as a condition for
reinstating his license to practice as a Physical Therapy Assistant in the State of Ohio.

S 3 If JERRY SNYDER complies with this agreement, and meets the requirements
established for licensure under the Ohio Revised Code, then he will qualify for licensure -
based upon the conditions specified herein.

WHEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and mutual promises hereafter set forth, and in
lieu of any formal proceedings at this time, JERRY SNYDER knowingly and voluntarily
agrees with the OHIO OCCUPATIONAL THERAPY AND PHYSICAL THERAPY
ATHLETIC TRAINERS BOARD, PHYSICAL THERAPY SECTION, (hereinafter "Board") to
the following terms, conditions and limitations:

L. JERRY SNYDER admits that he was convicted of a crime involving moral turpitude.
and as such will work to exercise good faith to meet any request made by the Physical

Therapy Section.

2. JERRY SNYDER shall notify the board office of any change of residence or business
address within 24 hours (s) of said change.

3. JERRY SNYDER shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all rules governing
the practice of physical therapy in Ohio;

4. If JERRY SNYDER is charged with any criminal offense by any state, federal, county,
or municipal law enforcement agency, he will be required to notify the board office within

twenty four hours of said charge.

S. JERRY SNYDER shall assume any costs associated with complying with the terms of
this agreement.

6. If JERRY SNYDER fails to comply with the terms of this agreement, the remaining
eighteen (18) months of the suspension shall be reinstated as noted in the Hearing Officers
Report and Recommendation as adopted by the board. If this should occur, the license of
JERRY SNYDER shall only be reinstated in the manner prescribed for new applicants.

The above-described terms, limitations and conditions may be amended or terminated at any time
upon the agreement of both parties. However, this Agreement shall remain in force for an
indefinite period prior to any request for modification or termination of said Agreement. If in the
discretion of THE OHIO OCCUPATIONAL THERAPY AND PHYSICAL THERAPY AND
ATHLETIC TRAINERS BOARD, PHYSICAL THERAPY SECTION, JERRY SNYDER -
appears to have violated or breached any terms or conditions of this Agreement, the Board reserves

Snyder 2 of 3
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77 South High Street/Sixteenth Floor/Columbus, Ohio 43266-0317
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.| OHIO OCCUPATIONAL THERAPY, PHYSICAL THERAPY,
and ATHLETIC TRAINERS BOARD

the right to jnstitute formal disciplinary proceedings for any and all possible violations or breaches,
including, but not limited to, alleged violations of the laws of Ohio occurring before the effective
date of this Agreement. Any action initiated by the Board based on alleged violations of this
Consent Agreement shall comply with Chapter 119, Ohio Revised Code.

JERRY SNYDER hereby releases the OHIO OCCUPATIONAL THERAPY AND PHYSICAL
THERAPY AND ATHLETIC TRAINERS BOARD, PHYSICAL THERAPY SECTION, its
members, employees, agents, and officers jointly and severally from any and all liability arising
from the within matter. This Consent Agreement shall be-considered a public record as that term is
used in Section 149.43, Revised Code, and it shall become effective upon the last date of signature

below.
e e 2bx/Fc.
JW SNYDER 0 Date
LEGAL COUNSEL OR WITNESS Date
5
Dondsar A g-)¢-9L
SANDRA POMEROQY, P.(i‘.\ HAIR Date

Physical Therapy Section
Ohio Occupational Therapy, Physical
rapy and Athletic Trainers Board

upatigha r 94 ‘

ENIISS S F7 14/ 2
PATRICK BEATTY AsS'r.pr. GENERAL Date

BOARD SEAL

'SENT BY ORDER OF THE PHYSICAL THERAPY SECTION OF THE OHIO
OCCUPATIONAL THERAPY, PHYSICAL THERAPY, AND ATHLETIC

TRAINERS BOARD.

Cocl getec ttiin—

CARL GABRIEL WILLIAMS, M.P.A.
Executive Director

CW:cw

cc: Sandra Pomeroy, PT, Chairman Physical Therapy Section
Patrick Beatty Assistant Attorney General :

. | Snyder 3 of 3
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OHIO OCCUPATIONAL THERAPY, PHYSICAL THERAPY,
and ATHLETIC TRAINERS BOARD

November 7, 1996

IN RE: To the Eligibility of Jerry Snyder
To Retadn a License as a Physical Therapist Assistcmt
in the State of Ohio

NOTICE OF OPPORTUNITY FOR HEARING

TO: Jerry Snyder
4867 Exchange Drive
Dayton, Ohio 45439

Jerry Snyder is a licensed Physical Therapist Assistant in the State of Ohio. Mr. Snyder was originally
licensed by the Physical Therapy Section of the Ohio Occupational Therapy, Physical Therapy, and
Athletic Trainers Board on January 31, 1995,

1. On or about February 16, 1996 Jerry Snyder was issued an adjudication order suspending his
license for a period of two years with all but six months of the suspension stayed.

The Adjudication order also stated in part the following:

"Pursuant to the hearing, a Hearing Officers Report was produced. This report, based upon
the findings of fact recommended a suspension of two years with all but six ¢(6) months of
this sanction suspended provided that youy (Jerry Snyder) the Respondent have no further
criminal convictions, probation violations or violations of Bocrd statutes, rules or procedures.
The report further indicated that should you the respondent have a further criminal
conviction, probation violation or viclate Boards statutes, rules or procedures any time during
the original two (2) year pericd, then the remaining 18 months suspension of your license or
some lesser portion shall be enforced in accordance with this recommendation.”

2. On July 23, 1996, Jerry Snyder entered into a consent agreement with the Bocod which
provided in part the following:

... 3. Jerry Snyder shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all rules govemning the
practice of physical therapy in the State of Ohio.

..6. If JERRY SNYDER fails to comply with the terms of this agreement, the remaining
eighteen (18) months of the suspension shall be reinstated as noted in the Hearing Officers
Report and Recommenddation as adopted by the board. If this should occur, the license of
JERRY SNYDER shall only be reinstated in the mamner prescribed for new applicants.

3. Jerry Snyder was employed and worked as a Physical Therapist Assistant between February
16, 1996 and August 16, 1996 in violation of the Adjudication Order issued on February 16,
1996, and in violation of the terms of the consent agreement entered into by him on July 23,

1996.
Section 4755.47 of the Ohio Revised Code States in peat :
"The physical therapy section of the Ohio occupcational therapy, physical therary., and

athletic trainers board may refuse to grant a license to an applicant for licensure as a
physical therapist or physical therapist assistant or, by vote of at least five members, may

Certified Mail P 348-904-416

77 South High Street/Sixteenth Floor/Columbus, Ohio 43266-0317
(614) 466-3774



OHIO OCCUPATIONAL THERAPY, PHYSICAL THERAPY,
and ATHLETIC TRAINERS BOARD '

suspend or revoke the license of a physical therapist or physical therapist assistant, on any of
the following grounds:... (F) violation of Sections 4755.40 to 4755.53 of the Revised Code or
any order issued or rule adopted under those sectons...

Your acts conduct or ommissions as stated in paragraph 3 above constitute a violation of the terms
of your suspension pursuant to the Adjuciation Order issued on February 16, 1996, and the terms of
the consent agreement entered into on July 23, 1996,.

Therefore, pursuant to 4755.47 of the Ohio Revised Code, the Physical Therapy Section of the Ohio
Occupational Therapy, Physical Therapy, and Athletic Trainers Board, proposes to take action
against your license to practice as a Physical Therapist Assistant in the State of Ohio.

In accordance with section 119.07 of the Ohio Revised Code and rule 4755-21-03 of the Ohio
Administrative Code, you are hereby notified that you are entitled to a hearing regarding this matter.
Your request for a hearing must be received by the board office in writing within thirty (30) days of
the mailing of this notice.

Further, you are advised that you are entitled to appear at such hearing in person, or by your
attormey, or by such other representative as is permitted to practice before the Board,

or you may present your position, arguments, or contentions in writing and that at the hearing you
may present evidence and examine witnesses appearing for or against you.

If our office has not received you written request for a hearing within thirty (30) days of the mailing
of this notice, the Board will take action regarding this matter in your absence.

SENT BY ORDER OF THE PHYSICAL THERAPY SECTION OF THE OHIO OCCUPATIONAL THERAPY,
PHYSICAL THERAPY, AND ATHLETIC TRAINERS BOARD. '

&4 ;}Lau/ 4 Llasrn—

CARL GABRIEL WILLIAMS, M.P.A.
Executive Director

CW:cw
cc: Sandra Pomeroy, PT, Chairman, Physical Therapy Section
Patrick Beatty, Assistant Attorney General

enclosure: Copy of Feburary 16, 1996 Adjudication Order
Consent Agreement

ertified Mail P 348-904-416

77 South High Street/Sixteenth Floor/Columbus, Ohio 43266-0317
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OHIO OCCUPATIONAL THERAPY PHYSICAL THERAPY,
and ATHLETIC TRAINERS BOARD

March 11, 1997 » : CERT MAIL # P 348 814 683

IN RE: To the Eligibility of Jerry Snyder to Retain a License )
as a Physical Therapist Assistant in the State of Ohio)

ADJUDICATION ORDER
PROCEDURE ’

On November 7, 1996 the Physical Therapy Section Of The Ohio Occupational
Therapy, Physical Therapy, and Athletic Trainers Board sent to you a Notice of
Opportunity for Hearing wherein Jerry Snyder was notified that the Board proposed
to take disciplinary action against his license to practice as a Physical Therapist
Assistant in the State of Ohio.

Jerry Snyder received the Notice of Opportunity of Hearing as documented by the
return receipt card dated November 15, 1996. Jerry Snyder failed to request a
hearing as he was advised was his right to do so in the said Notice of Opportunity
for Hearing.

FINDINGS OF FACT

Jerry Snyder is a licensed Physical Therapist Assistant in the State of Ohio. Mr.
Snyder was originally licensed by the Physical Therapy Section of the Ohio
Occupational Therapy, Physical Therapy, and Athletic Trainers Board on January
31, 1995.

1. On or about February 16, 1996 Jemry Snyder was issued an adjudication
order suspending his license for a period of two years with all but six months
of the suspension stayed.

The Adjudication order also stated in part the following: "Pursuant to the
hearing, a Hearing Officers Report was produced. This report, based upon
the findings of fact recommended a suspension of two years with all but six
(6) months of this sanction suspended provided that you (Jerry Snyder) the
Respondent have no further criminal convictions, probation violations or
violations of Board statutes, rules or procedures. The report further indiccted
that should you the respondent have a further criminal conviction, probation
violation or violate Boards statutes, rules or procedures any time during the
original two (2) year periocd, then the remaining 18 months suspension of your
license or some lesser portion shall be enforced in accordance with this
recommendation.”

2. On July 23, 1996, Jerry Snyder entered into a consent agreement with the
Board which provided in part the following:

... 3. Jerry Snyder shall obey all federdl, state, and local laws, and all rules
goveming the practice of physical therapy in the State of Ohio.

77 South High Street/Sixteenth Floor/Columbus, Ohio 43266-0317
(614) 466-3774



OHIO OCCUPATIONAL THERAPY, PHYSICAL THERAPY,
and ATHLETIC TRAINERS BOARD

..6. If JERRY SNYDER fails to comply with the terms of this agreement, the
remaining eighteen (18) months of the suspension shall be reinstated as
noted in the Hearing Officers Report and Recommendation as adopted by
the board. 1If this should occur, the license of JERRY SNYDER shall only be
reinstated in the manner prescribed for new applicants.

3. Documentation and correspondence filed with the board by the Walnut
Creek Nursing Center and by Symphony Rehabilitation Services established
that Jerry Snyder was employed and worked as a Physical Therapist
Assistant between February 16, 1996 and August 16, 1996 in violation of the
Adjudication Order issued on February 16, 1996, and in violation of the terms
of the consent agreement entered into by him on July 23, 1996.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Section 4755.47 of the Ohio Revised Code States in part : "The physical
therapy section of the Ohio occupational therapy, physical therapy, and
athletic trainers board may refuse to grant a license to an applicant for
licensure as a physical therapist or physical therapist assistant or, by vote of
at least five members, may suspend or revoke the license of a physical
therapist or physical therapist assistant, on any of the following grounds:...
(F) violation of Sections 4755.40 to 4755.53 of the Revised Code or any order
issued or rule adopted under those sections...

Your acts conduct or omissions as stated in paragraph 3 above constitute a
violation of the terms of your suspension pursuant to the Adjudication Order issued

on February 16, 1996, and the terms of the consent agreement entered into on July

23, 1996,. Such conduct and omissions are a violation of Section 4755.47 (F) of the
Ohio Revised Code.

THEREFORE, THE BOARD ISSUES THIS ORDER REVOKING YOUR LICENSE AS A
PHYSICAL THERAPIST ASSISTANT.

You may appeadl this order to the court of common pleas of the county in which you
are legally a resident. If you are not a legal resident of any Ohio county, such an
appeal must be filed in the Franklin County Common Pleas Court. Should you
choose to appeal, a Notice of Appeal must be filed with the Board within fifteen
days after the mailing of this adjudicating order. This notice must set forth your
grounds for appeal. If the Board has not received further notice from you within
fifteen days of the mailing of this order, your file will be closed.

DONE BY ORDER OF THE PHYSICAL THERAPY SECTION OF THE OHIO
OCCUPATIONAL THERAPY, PHYSICAL THERAPY, AND ATHLETIC TRAINERS BOARD.

3 ) S .
(ot fotut /?/,,a.m—.___/
/,
CARL GABRIEL WILLIAMS, M.P.A
Executive Director

77 South High Street/Sixteenth Floor/Columbus, Ohio 43266-0317
(614) 466-3774



Ohio Occupational Therapy, Physical Therapy, and Athletic Trainers Board
77 South High Street, 16" Floor Govemnor
Columbus, Chio 43215-6108 Bob Taft

Executive Director
Jeffrey M. Rosa

Before the Ohio
Occupational Therapy, Physical Therapy, and Athletic Trainers Board

Physical Therapy Section

Jerry W. Snyder
4867 Exchange Drive
Dayton, OH 45439

IN RE: Issue Date: July 11, 2006
The Eligibility of Jerry W. Snyder to have

his license reinstated as a Physical Therapist
Assistant in the State of Ohio

Notice of Opportunity for a Hearing

Introduction and Jurisdiction

Section 4755.47(A) of the Ohio Revised Code authorizes the Physical Therapy Section of the Ohio Occupational
Therapy, Physical Therapy, and Athletic Trainers Board (hereinafter, “Board”) to suspend, revoke, or refuse to issue
or renew a physical therapist assistant license, or reprimand or place a licensee on probation, on the following
grounds:

(6) Violation of section 4755.40 to 4755.56 of the Revised Code, or any order issued
or rule adopted under those sections;

In accordance with Chapter 119 and section 4755.47 of the Ohio Revised Code, you are hereby notified that the
Board proposes to deny your reinstatement application for a physical therapist assistant license for the following
reason:

Count 1

On May 11, 2006 you met with the Physical Therapy Section of the Ohio Occupational
Therapy, Physical Therapy and Athletic Trainers Board to discuss your reinstatement
application. During this meeting you failed to provide proof of rehabilitation for the
disciplinary actions you received on February 16, 1996 and March 11, 1997. After
considering the entire record, the Board voted to deny your reinstatement application. The
Board based its decision on several factors, including but not limited to:

(1) During your meeting with the Board on May 11, 2006, you provided a resume
indicating that you had worked as a licensed physical therapist assistant in the
Dayton metropolitan area from January 1994 to May 1998 when in fact your
Ohio physical therapist assistant license was revoked on or about January 31,
1997.

614-466-3774 (phone) ¢ 614-995-0816 (fax) e board@otptat.state.oh.us e http:/Aww.otptat.ohio.gov
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(2) On March 8, 2000, you voluntarily surrendered your licensed to practice as a
physical therapist assistant in the State of Indiana. The surrender of your licensed
stemmed from a January 12, 1999 complaint before the Indiana Physical Therapy
Commiittee in which it was alleged that on March 11, 1996, you signed your
application for certification in Indiana and answered “no” to the question: “Has
disciplinary action ever been taken regarding any health license, certificate,
registration, or permit that you hold or have held?”” when in fact your Ohio
physical therapist assistant license was disciplined prior to March 11, 1996.

Therefore, you failed to furnish satisfactory proof of good moral character. Section
4755.42 of the Ohio Revised Code states in pertinent part:

(A) Each person who desires to practice physical therapy shall file with the secretary
of the physical therapy section of the Ohio occupational therapy, physical therapy, and
athletic trainers board an application, under oath, on a form prescribed by the section, and
shall furnish satisfactory proof that he has the following qualifications:

2 Good moral character;

Hearing Procedures

Pursuant to section 119.07 of the Ohio Revised Code, you have the right to request a hearing on the above charge, if
your written request for a hearing is received by the Board office, located at 77 South High Street, 16" Floor,
Columbus, OH 43215, within thirty (30) days of the mailing of this Notice.

Further, you are advised that you are entitled to appear at such hearing in person, or by an attorney, or by such other
representative who is permitted to practice before the agency. At the hearing, you may present evidence and examine
witnesses appearing for or against you. Also, in lieu of personally appearing, you may present your positions,
arguments, or contentions in writing.

If you do not timely request such a hearing, the Board, upon consideration of the charges cited, may, in your absence,
take such action it deems appropriate. This action may include, but is not limited to, denial of your application.

By Order of the Ohio Occupational Therapy, Physical Therapy, and Athletic Trainers Board
Physical Therapy Section

i

i e
. o
A Y g
A

\JEe);ffrey M. Rosa
‘ecutive Director

cc: Steven McGann, Assistant Attorney General

Certified Mail #: 7003 0500 0002 4430 3166
Return Receipt Requested



Ohio Occupational Therapy, Physical Therapy, and Athletic Trainers Board
77 South High Street, 16" Floor Govemor
Columbus, Ohio 43215-6108 Ted Strickland

Executive Director
Jeffrey M. Rosa

Before the Ohio
Occupational Therapy, Physical Therapy, and Athletic Trainers Board

Physical Therapy Section

In Re:

The eligibility of Jerry W. Snyder, PTA-2376 to have his
license as a Physical Therapist Assistant in the state of
Ohio reinstated.

Adjudication Order
This matter was heard by Hearing Officer Paul Stehura on the 24™ day of October, 2006. This matter came

for adjudication before the Physical Therapy Section of the Ohio Occupational Therapy, Physical Therapy,
and Athletic Trainers Board (hereinafter “Board”) on the 11" day of January, 2007.

The State was represented by Assistant Attorney General Melinda Snyder Osgood.
Jerry W. Snyder was not present.
The State presented the following exhibits:

Exhibit A: A copy of the Notice of Opportunity for a Hearing, dated July 11, 2006 and a copy of
the certified mail receipt signed by Tina L. Snyder on August 8, 2006.

Exhibit B: A copy of a letter signed by Mr. Snyder, dated August 8, 2006 in which Mr. Snyder
requested that the letter be presented to the board in lieu of personal appearance.

Exhibit C: A copy of a letter signed by Jeffrey M. Rosa, Executive Director, and dated August 8,
2006 informing Mr. Snyder that the hearing had been continued. A copy of the
certified mail receipt, dated August 8, 2006 was included at the top of the letter.

Exhibit D: A copy of a letter signed by Mr. Snyder, dated February 22, 2006, requesting that his
license be reinstated.

Exhibit E: A copy of Mr. Snyder’s application for licensure reinstatement to practice as a
physical therapist assistant in the state of Ohio and a copy of a letter signed by Jeffrey
M. Rosa, dated February 9, 2006, in response to Mr. Snyder’s request.

Exhibit F: A copy of Mr. Snyder’s resume.
Exhibit G: A copy of a letter to Mr. Snyder, dated April 21, 2006 and signed by Jeffrey M. Rosa,

informing him that his application for reinstatement was received by the Board on
February 27, 2006 and requiring him to appear in person before the Section as part of
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the reinstatement process to discuss his application.

Exhibit H: A copy of the Ohio Occupational Therapy, Physical Therapy, and Athletic Trainers
Board minutes from May 11, 2006.

Exhibit I: A copy of the consent agreement between Mr. Snyder and the Physical Therapy
Section of the Ohio Occupational Therapy, Physical Therapy, and Athletic Trainers
Board, effective August 14, 1996.

Exhibit J: A copy of the adjudication order, dated March 11, 1997 including a copy of the Notice
of Opportunity for a Hearing, dated November 7, 1996.

Exhibit K:  Order issued by the Indiana Physical Therapy Committee accepting the voluntary

surrender of Mr. Snyder’s license to practice as a physical therapist assistant in the
state of Indiana.

After review of the evidence and testimony, the Board makes the following findings of fact:

(1) On May 11, 2006 Mr. Snyder met with the Physical Therapy Section of the Ohio Occupational
Therapy, Physical Therapy, and Athletic Trainers Board to discuss his reinstatement application.
During this meeting Mr. Snyder failed to provide proof of rehabilitation for the disciplinary actions he
received on February 16, 1996 and March 11, 1997. After considering the entire record, the Board
voted to deny his reinstatement application. The Board based its decision on several factors, including,
but not limited to:

(a) During Mr. Snyder’s meeting with the Board on May 11, 2006, he provided a resume
indicating that he had worked as a licensed physical therapist assistant in the Dayton
metropolitan area from January 1994 to May 1998 when in fact his Ohio physical therapist
assistant license was revoked on or about January 31, 1997.

(b) On March 8, 2000, Mr. Snyder voluntarily surrendered his license to practice as a physical
therapist assistant in the state of Indiana. The surrender of his license stemmed from a January
12, 1999 complaint before the Indiana Physical Therapy Committee alleging that on March 11,
1996, he signed his application for certification in Indiana and answered “no” to the question:
“Has disciplinary action ever been taken regarding any health license, certificate, registration,
or permit that you hold or have held?”” when in fact his Ohio physical therapist assistant license
was disciplined prior to March 11, 1996.

Therefore, Mr. Snyder failed to furnish satisfactory proof of good moral character. Section 4755.42
of the Ohio Revised Code states in pertinent part:

(A) Each person who desires to practice physical therapy shall file with the secretary of the
physical therapy section of the Ohio occupational therapy, physical therapy, and
athletic trainers board an application, under oath, on a form prescribed by the section,
and shall furnish satisfactory proof that he has the following qualifications:
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(2) Good moral character;

(2) In accordance with Ohio Revised Code section 4755.47(A), the Physical Therapy Section of the
Ohio Occupational Therapy, Physical Therapy, and Athletic Trainers Board may refuse to grant a
license to an applicant for an initial or renewed license as a physical therapist or physical therapist
assistant or, by vote of at least five members, may suspend or revoke the license of a physical therapist

or physical therapist assistant or reprimand or place a license holder on probation, on any of the
following grounds:

(6) Violation of section 4755.40 to 4755.56 of the Revised Code, or any order
issued or rule adopted under those sections;

(3) According to Ohio Revised Code section 4755.42(A):

Each person who desires to practice physical therapy shall file with the secretary of the physical
therapy section of the Ohio occupational therapy, physical therapy, and athletic trainers board an

application, under oath, on a form prescribed by the section, and shall furnish satisfactory proof that he
has the following qualifications:

(2) Good moral character

(4) Accordingly, a Notice of Opportunity for a Hearing (hereinafter “Notice”) was mailed to Mr.
Snyder on July 11, 2006, via certified mail. The Notice informed Mr. Snyder of the Board’s proposal to
deny his physical therapist assistant license reinstatement application:

After review of the evidence and testimony, the Board makes the following conclusion of law:

1. Jerry W. Snyder violated Ohio Revised Code section 4755.47(A)(6) and Ohio Revised Code
section 4755.42 (A)(2).

Wherefore, based on the evidence and the above findings, it is the conclusion of the Ohio Occupational
Therapy, Physical Therapy, and Athletic Trainers Board, Physical Therapy Section, that Jerry W. Snyder
violated Ohio Revised Code section 4755.47(A)(6) and Ohio Revised Code section 4755.42 (A)(2).

At the January 11, 2007 adjudication, a vote was taken which resulted in the adoption of the following order:

It was determined that the application be denied on the basis of lack of sufficient moral character. Therefore,
it is the order of the Ohio Occupational Therapy, Physical Therapy, and Athletic Trainers Board, Physical
Therapy Section, that the license reinstatement application of Jerry W. Snyder as a Physical Therapist
Assistant in the state of Ohio is DENIED.

Pursuant to section 119.12 of the Ohio Revised Code, you have the right to appeal this Order. Such appeal may be
taken to the Court of Common Pleas of the County in which your place of business or residence is located, or if you
are not an Ohio resident, to the Court of Common Pleas in Franklin County, Ohio.

Such an appeal must set forth the Adjudication Order appealed from and the grounds of the appeal. It must be

commenced by filing a Notice of Appeal with the Ohio Occupational Therapy, Physical Therapy, and Athletic
Trainers Board, Physical Therapy Section. A copy of the Notice of Appeal must also be filed with the appropriate
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Court of Common Pleas. The filings must be received within fifteen (15) days of the mailing of this Adjudication
Order, and in accordance with the requirements of section 119.12 of the Ohio Revised Code.

By order of the Ohio Occupational Therapy, Physical Therapy, and Athletic Trainers Board, Physical
i Therapy Section.

o
H

ngﬁéy M. Rosa
Executive Director

I hereby certify that the above Adjudication Order was sent to Jerry W. Snyder by certified mail on the 2nd day of
February, 2007.
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Je\@yi\d. Rosa
Z ‘"’Z“’t_//) ’;’2/

From.
e,

Date

Certified Mail Number: 7003 0500 0002 4430 4101
Return Receipt Requested
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